LE414

## **LEGISLATIVE EILL 414**

Approved by the Governor April 21, 1973 Introduced by Stromer, 36

AN ACT to amend section 39-7,129, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to rules of the road; to require a driver's education and training course of certain persons; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 39-7,129, Reissue Revised Statutes of Netraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

39-7,129. Whenever it shall come to the attention of the Director of Motor Vehicles that any person has, as disclosed by the records of such director, accumulated a total of twelve or more points within any period of two years, as set out in section 39-7,128, the director shall (1) summarily revoke (4) (a) the license and privilege of such person to operate a motor vehicle in this state or  $(\frac{1}{2})$  (b) the privilege, if such operator is a nonresident, of operating a motor vehicle within this state, and (2) require such person to attend and successfully complete a driver's education and training course consisting of at least eight hours of instruction approved by the Department of Motor Vehicles. Such instruction must be successfully completed before the license and privilege or privilege to operate a motor vehicle may be reinstated. Each person who attends such instruction shall pay the cost of such course. Such revocation shall be for a period of one year from the date of the signing of the order of revocation or cne year from the date of the release of such person from the jail or the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex, whichever is the later, unless a longer period of revocation was directed by the terms of the certified abstract of the judgment of conviction forwarded to the director by the trial court.

Sec. 2. That original section 39-7,129, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

1005